

No. 21-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. SCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA
SUPREME COURT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL BURRAGE
WHITTEN BURRAGE
512 N. Broadway
Suite 300
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

*Counsel for the Members of the
Oklahoma Bar Association
Board of Governors and John
M. Williams*

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LAMB
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for all respondents

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

THOMAS G. WOLFE
HEATHER L. HINTZ
PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C.
Corporate Tower
13th Floor
101 N. Robinson Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

*Counsel for the Members
of the Oklahoma Bar
Association Board of
Governors and John M.
Williams*

KIERAN D. MAYE, JR.
LESLIE M. MAYE
MAYE LAW FIRM
3501 French Park Drive
Suite A
Edmond, OK 73034

*Counsel for the Chief Justice
and Justices of the Oklahoma
Supreme Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Oklahoma Bar Association	3
B. <i>Keller</i> And <i>Janus</i>	4
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. PETITIONER’S READING OF <i>KELLER</i> — WHICH IS THE ENTIRE BASIS FOR HIS CLAIM THAT THE DECISION BELOW CON- FLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT— IS MANIFESTLY WRONG	9
A. No Case Has Adopted Petitioner’s Reading Of <i>Keller</i> , And Decisions Of This Court Refute It	10
B. Petitioner’s Position Would Mean <i>Kel- ler</i> Adopted An Unprecedented And Unworkable Rule.....	12
C. Petitioner’s Argument About What Constitutes <i>Keller</i> ’s Holding Would Be Wrong Even If His Description Of The Result In <i>Keller</i> Were Right	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>KELLER</i> (PROPERLY READ), <i>JANUS</i> , OR ANY OTHER DECISION	17
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING WHETHER MANDATORY BAR DUES ARE SUBJECT TO, OR WOULD SURVIVE, EXACTING SCRUTINY	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S.Ct. 612 (2017).....	21
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	i, 2, 11
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Ken- tucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1780 (2019)	22
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	19
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	6
<i>The Conqueror</i> , 166 U.S. 110 (1897).....	21
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 142 S.Ct. 79 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Ex- press & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	13
<i>Ford v. Board of Tax-Roll Corrections of Ok- lahoma County</i> , 431 P.2d 423 (Okla. 1967)	3
<i>Gruber v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 142 S.Ct. 78 (2021).....	18
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 6, 7, 14, 18
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1720 (2020)	11, 18, 19
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019).....	18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	4
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	11
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 20-1678 (U.S.)	20, 21
<i>Schell v. Williams</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00281 (W.D. Okla.)	4

RULES

S.Ct. R. 14	20
